Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q1 Which of the following best describes your relationship to Atlantic

Full-Time
Resident of...

Seasonal
Resident of...

Visitor

Business Owner
in Atlantic...

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

Full-Time Resident of Atlantic Beach

Seasonal Resident of Atlantic Beach

Visitor

Business Owner in Atlantic Beach
TOTAL

40%

Beach?

Answered: 1,183

1717

50%
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RESPONSES
23.42%

46.83%
27.39%

2.37%

277
554
324

28

1,183



What are the things you like best about Atlantic
Beach?

N
N

5% 10% 15% 20%

Beaches/Ocean Generally

Small Town Feel/Traditional Beach Town
Other

Quiet/Uncrowded

Dining

People/Friendliness

Boating & Fishing

Family Atmosphere/Activities
Cleanliness

Not Too Commercialized

What are two things that need improvement in Atlantic
Beach?

0% 5% 10% 15%

Parks, Recreation & Entertainment
Beach Access & Parking

Other

Dining & Nightlife

Walking & Biking

Circle

Local Business Development
Streets/Paving

Appearance & Landscaping

Town Services



Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q4 How long have you been a full-time resident of Atlantic Beach?

1-5 Years

5-10 years

Over 10 Years

ANSWER CHOICES
1-5 Years

5-10 years

Over 10 Years
TOTAL
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10%

20%
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Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q5 Currently, the five members of the Atlantic Beach Town Council are
all up for re-election every two years. Should this be changed so that the
Council Members serve staggered four-year terms? A staggered system
would be structured so that the Mayor and a majority of the Town Council

were up for election every two years.

Answered: 272  Skipped: 911

No, leave it
the way it i...

Yes, | think
staggered te...

No opinion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
No, leave it the way it is (2 year terms for everyone) 36.03%

Yes, | think staggered terms are better 48.90%

No opinion 15.07%
TOTAL

5117

98

133

41

272



Why do you choose Atlantic Beach over other
beaches for your vacation and/or second
home location?

0

X

5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Proximity to Home

Family Tradition

Small Town/Family Atmosphere
Other

Beach Quality

Boating & Fishing

Cost of Living

What should we do to improve the appearance of
Atlantic Beach?

0

x

Improve Buildings/Businesses
Nothing - Fine as Is I

Other

Improve Circle & Boardwalk
Improve Landscaping
Cleanliness/Trash/Recycling
Clean Up Causeway
Streets/Utilities/Sidewalks
Enforce Strict Zoning

Clean Up Signage

Improve Town Facilities

2% 4% 6% 8% 10% 12% 14% 16% 18% 20%



If you are a seasonal resident or visitor, where is your
permanent home?

Seasonal Residents - Top 10 Towns
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How important is improved bike and pedestrian
access in Atlantic Beach?

Slightly Important
13%

Not Important__—
4%



Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q9 What recreational features would you like to see added to our Town

Park or elsewhere in Atlantic Beach? (Choose 2)

Bike Paths &
Walking Trails

Bandshell/Amphi
theater for...

Sound-side
Fishing Pier

Waterslide

Kayak & Stand
Up Paddle Bo...

Other (please
specify)

Additional
Boat Ramps

Additional
Playgrounds ...

Fitness Classes

Tennis Courts

Bocce Ball
Courts

Basketball
Courts

Additional
Skateboard...

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES

Bike Paths & Walking Trails
Bandshell/Amphitheater for music and other events

Sound-side Fishing Pier

Waterslide

Kayak & Stand Up Paddle Board Launch

Answered: 1,093
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40% 50%

9/17

Skipped: 90
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90% 100%

RESPONSES
37.97%

35.22%

31.66%

19.40%

16.93%

415

385

346

212

185



Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Other (please specify) 14.18% 155
Additional Boat Ramps 11.53% 126
Additional Playgrounds and Playground Equipment (swingsets, monkey bars, etc) 7.69% 84
Fitness Classes 5.95% 65
Tennis Courts 4.85% 53
Bocce Ball Courts 2.20% 24
Basketball Courts 1.28% 14
Additional Skateboard Features 0.64% 7

Total Respondents: 1,093

10/ 17



Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q11 Should we continue to allow driving on the beach strand during the
off-season?

Answered: 1,093  Skipped: 90

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 69.99% 765
No 30.01% 328
TOTAL 1,093

12/17



Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q12 What features would you like to see at the boardwalk and
surrounding areas if it is improved ? (Choose 2)

Answered: 1,093  Skipped: 90

Band
Shell/Pavili...

New/Additional
bathroom...

Shaded seating
areas

Vendor Kiosks

Other (please
specify)

Public art

Beach Rentals
(chairs,...

Picnic tables

Splashpad

Playground
Equipment...

Nothing, it is
fineasitis

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Band Shell/Pavilion for music and other events 41.90% 458
New/Additional bathroom facilities 34.22% 374
Shaded seating areas 26.81% 293
Vendor Kiosks 18.39% 201
Other (please specify) 11.89% 130
Public art 10.43% 114
Beach Rentals (chairs, umbrellas, surfboards, etc) 10.06% 110
Picnic tables 9.79% 107
Splashpad 8.78% 96

13/17



Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Playground Equipment (swings, monkey bars, etc.)

Nothing, it is fine as it is

Total Respondents: 1,093
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Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q13 What is the best way to keep you informed about Atlantic Beach?

(Choose 1)

Answered: 1,085  Skipped: 98

Facebook &
Social Media

E-mails from
Town

Town
Newsletters

Town Website

Carteret
County...

US Mail -
Inserts in...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Facebook & Social Media 35.21%
E-mails from Town 35.02%

Town Newsletters 12.90%

Town Website 7.37%
Carteret County News-Times (local paper) 5.07%

US Mail - Inserts in Water Bills and Other Mailings 3.50%

Other (please specify) 0.92%
TOTAL

15/17
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55
38
10
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ANSWER CHOICES

Yes

No
TOTAL

Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q14 Do you own property in Atlantic Beach?

Answered: 1,085  Skipped: 98

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
61.47% 667
38.53% 418

1,085
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Atlantic Beach Citizens & Visitors Survey

Q15 If, and only if, it is needed to ensure healthy beaches and open
boating channels, would you support a small "beach nourishment &
dredging tax" in addition to your property tax? (note: a tax of this sort
would result in property owners paying, on average, about $50 more
per year to have the funds necessary to match Federal, State and/or
County funding for beach nourishment & dredging projects)

Answered: 662  Skipped: 521

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 75.83% 502
No 24.17% 160
TOTAL 662
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